AGENDA
Meeting:

Tidworth Area Board

Place:

Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall, Brunton, Marlborough, Wiltshire,
SN8 3SE

Date:

Monday 22 November 2021

Time:

7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne
Kingston, Everleigh, Ludgershall, Tidworth

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so
If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please
contact your Democratic Services Officer

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Chris Williams, Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman)
Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth North and West
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Tidworth East & Ludgershall South

Page 1

Recording and Broadcasting Information
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded
by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Page 2

Items to be considered
1

Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
(Pages 1 - 8)
Announcements:





Changes to Wiltshire’s taxi tariffs
Update on leisure centre transfer to WC
Wiltshire Youth Council update
Ask Angela campaign re-launch

2

Apologies for Absence

3

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee

4

Minutes (Pages 9 - 14)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 13
September 2021

5

Police Update
Inspector Tina Osborn – Wiltshire Police & Philip Wilkinson – Police
and Crime Commissioner

6

Fire & Rescue Update
Station Manager Dave Adamson – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and
Rescue Service

7

Traffic Safety on the A338 (Pages 15 - 22)
Cllr Mark McClelland – Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste,
Street Scene and Flooding, Wiltshire Council and Parvis Khansari –
Director Highways & Environment, Wiltshire Council

8

Community Area Transport Group Update (Pages 23 - 34)
Cllr Mark Connolly

Page 3

Time
7:00pm

9

Community Engagement Manager Update (Pages 35 - 36)
Richard Rogers

10

Partner Updates (Pages 37 - 42)
To receive any updates

11

Community Area Grants (Pages 43 - 46)
To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at:
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm

12

13

Future Meeting Dates


Monday 21 March 2022 – venue to be confirmed



Monday 11 July 2022 – venue to be confirmed



Monday 12 September 2022 – venue to be confirmed



Monday 21 November 2022 – venue to be 
[...]
etween 31 January 2022 and 4 February 2022.
Youth councillors will be asked to commit one evening per month to attend a full youth council
meeting, which will focus on issues important to the young people. They will also be expected to
talk to their peers about the issues and represent their views. There will also be training to support
them in their roles, covering topics including debating, running a youth inspection and delivering
presentations.
You can watch videos of Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Richard Clewer, Leader of Wiltshire Council
talking about why it’s a good idea to be part of the Wiltshire Youth Council here
https://youtu.be/27ikHINbLxM.
Young people who are interested and want further information can go to
childandyouthvoice@wiltshire.gov.uk. You can also follow the child and youth voice team on
Facebook (6) Wiltshire Youth Union | Facebook and Instagram Wiltshire Youth Union
(@wiltshireyouthunion) • Instagram photos and videos.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES
Meeting:

Tidworth Area Board

Place:

On-Line Meeting

Date:

13 September 2021

Start Time:

7.00 pm

Finish Time:

8.20 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:
Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:
Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Tony Pickernell
Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Total in attendance: 16

Page 1 of 6

Page 9

Minute
No..

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

12

Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board.
The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack
were noted:


Annual Highways Major Works Plan
Diane Ware – Principal Technical Officer Highways, Wiltshire Council
gave a
[...]
ing with local farmers and providing
them with relevant crime prevention advice. The team would also be
carrying out proactive operations in conjunction with our Rural Crime
Team



ASB involving vehicles – Local patrols had received reports of ASB
involving the use of vehicles in Solstice Rise, Milston Road & John Gay
Road Amesbury. ASB survey had been delivered to properties within
these areas to establish the extent of the problem. Regular patrols would
be carried out in the area to deal with any reported issues

Points also made included:


That Inspector Osborn was keen to have local police at Neighbourhood
tasking group meetings & parish council meetings



Speedwatch in Ludgershall – ongoing, volunteers need to get their
paperwork sorted out to progress this

The Chairman thanked Inspector Osborn for her update.

17

Fire & Rescue Update
Station Manager Dave Adamson – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
Page 3 of 6

Page 11

Points made included:


Protection - On-going interaction by Protection Team members with Local
Authorities, Private landlords and tenants regarding fire safety-related
matters: external cladding systems; fire detection and warning systems; fire
resisting doors (& self-closers); combustibility/fire resistance of construction
materials; commercial and residential sprinklers systems and water-mist
suppression systems



On Call Recruitment - As a paid position, on-call firefighters commit
anywhere between 40 to 120 hours per week, during which time they must
be able to respond to the station immediately.
Anyone over 18 years old can apply (although you can also apply once you
are 17½) you must be able to respond and attend the fire station within 5-8
minutes, you have a good standard of physical fitness (i.e. you are generally
active), and you must have the right to work in the UK.
Further information on becoming an On Call Firefighter can be found at
www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/ or should you have
any quest
[...]
t

3,926

10.2

Public order offences

3,547

9.3

Other crime type

13,704

35.8

WILTSHIRE
19/11/2021 POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

Crime Type

Crime Volume

% of Crime

Totals

2377

100.0

Violence without injury

426

17.9

Violence with injury

367

15.4

Stalking and harassment

312

13.1

Criminal damage

276

12.5

Public order offences

214

9.0

Other crime type

760

32.0

Stop and Search information for Amesbury CPT
During the 12 months leading to August 2021, 86 stop and
searches were conducted in the Amesbury area of which
77.9% related to a search for controlled drugs.
During 77.9% of these searches, no object was found. In 16.3
of cases, an object was found. Of these cases 83.7% resulted
in a no further action disposal; 16.3% resulted in police action
being taken; 3.5% resulted in an arrest.
Of the stop and search subjects who defined their ethnicity:
• White – 73 stop and searches.
• Black or Black British – 7 stop and searches
• Mixed – 1 stop and search
• Asian or Asian British– 1 stop and search

3
@wiltshirepolice

Local Priorities & Updates
Priority

Anti-social
behaviour

Update
We have received reports of ASB in Avondown Rd and around the Amesbury Pavilion at the recreation
ground. We have been working closely with partner agencies and a new CCTV camera system has
been installed. This has enabled us to identify possible suspects so that appropriate action can be
taken. Targeted patrols will continue within these areas.
We have been made aware by DWFRS of small fires being started at The Recreation Ground,
Ludgershall. The team have been working closely with DWFRS to identify suspects and take appropriate
action against all those involved. High visibility patrols will continue in this area.

Page 18

Night time
economy patrols

There has been an increase in alcohol related offences within the Town Centre during the evenings
especially approaching the weekend. We are working with our licencing colleagues to educate and
enforce licencing conditions within the licence premises. High visibility targeted patrols will continue at
key times within the Town where possible, to provide reassurance to the community and to deal with any
ASB and public order offences being committed.

Rural crime

Rural crime continues to be a focus for the team. Two joint proactive operations have taken place over
the last month, with the neighbourhood team from Salisbury, Amesbury and the Rural Crime Team. The
teams will be looking to carrying out more proactive operations during this month.

Operation
Sceptre

Operation Sceptre is a nationwide awareness week with a focus on knife crime; specifically its
prevention. The neighbourhood team along with Early Invention officers will be attending schools
delivering inputs regarding knife crime. There will also be ‘amnesty bins’ in the Amesbury area.

WILTSHIRE
19/11/2021 POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

4
@wiltshirepolice

Local Priorities & Updates Continued
Priority

Update

Community
Speed Watch

We are continuing to support our CSW teams where we can. We will be focusing on the following areas
in the coming weeks, Underwood Drive Amesbury, Collingbourne Ducis, Berwick St James, Bulford Rd,
Larkhill Road Durrington

Drug Activity

Following reports of drug use at the Recreation Ground in Ludgershall, a number of engagements
sessions by Youth Action Wiltshire and Amesbury Neighbourhood team, have taken place with youth
groups. Targeted patrols have also been taking place as we try to clamp down on drug activity in the
area.

Page 19

WILTSHIRE
19/11/2021 POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

5
@wiltshirepolice

Useful links
For more information on Wiltshire Police’s performance please visit:
• PCC’s Website - https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/

Page 20

• HMICFRS Website https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/
• Police.uk - https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/
• For information on w
[...]
teraction by Protection Team members with Local Authorities, Private landlords and
tenants regarding fire safety-related matters: external cladding systems; fire detection and warning
systems; fire resisting doors (& self-closers); combustibility/fire resistance of construction
materials; commercial and residential sprinklers systems and water-mist suppression systems
General Enquiries
If you have a general fire safety enquiry regarding commercial property, please
email fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk and the Fire Safety Team will respond in office hours.
Fire Safety Complaint
If you wish to tell us about fire safety risks in commercial premises, such as locked or blocked fire
exits, you have three options:




You can email the fire safety department at enforcement@dwfire.org.uk
Call 01722 69 1717 during office hours (9am-5pm).
Call our Service Control Centre on 0306 799 0019 out of office hours (5pm-9am)

On Call Recruitment
Have you always wondered if you could join the fire service, but haven’t had the opportunity to find
out more? Have you found yourself seeking your next challenge, keen to give back to the local
community or wanting to learn new skills including leadership and teamwork? Then becoming an
on-call firefighter is for you.
As a paid position, on-call firefighters commit anywhere between 40 to 120 hours per week, during
which time they must be able to respond to the station immediately.
Many have ‘normal’ jobs during the day, then upon their return home make themselves available
overnight or during the weekends. Some of our crew respond from their workplaces during the day,
and we are very grateful to their employers for releasing them to perform their vital duties.
Anyone over 18 years old can apply (although you can also apply once you are 17½) you must be
able to respond and attend the fire station within 5-8 minutes, you have a good standard of physical
fitness (i.e. you are generally active), and you must have the right to work in the UK.
Further information on becoming an On Call Firefighter can be found at www.dwfire.org.uk/workingfor-us/on-call-firefighters/ or should you have any questions, you can call 01722 691444.

Page 24

Recent News & Events

Pumpkins, Bonfires and Fireworks

Win a VIP trip to a fire station and younger children be fire safe this Halloween and Bonfire
Night.
The fun of Halloween and Bonfire night will soon be here, but while having fun it is important
that the whole family know how to stay safe, and what to do if there is an accident.
Help younger children understand how they can help keep themselves safe from harm by
visiting our Halloween and Bonfire Night Staying Safe resource:-

https://www.dwfire.org.uk/education/pumpkins-bonfires-and-fireworks/

Road Safety Roadshow Live again with Arval UK’s support
‘Safe Drive Stay Alive’ roadshow has returned to the schools of Wiltshire to ensure its lifesaving messages still reach young people.
Covid-19 meant the flagship road safety programme, which is aimed at Year 11-13 students
had to be delivered digitally. Now that restrictions have lifted, schools once again have the
option to view the presentation live.
Safe Drive Stay Alive held its first live Wiltshire roadshow on 30 September at the Royal
Wootton Bassett Academy, and more have been held and booked for schools across the county
throughout the academic year.
The relaunch of the roadshow wouldn’t be possible without the help and kind support from Arval
UK.

Page 25

Our firefighters are holding a number of car washes this weekend (30-31 October) in aid of
the Fire Fighters Charity.

Firefighters save house in Melksham amid plea for new recruits
Assistant Chief Fire Officer Andy Cole said: “Firefighters did a great job of saving the house
involved in this incident. This fire occurred about 150m from Melksham Fire Station but
unfortunately, due to lack of available firefighters, Melksham was not available to attend.
He added: “We have and continue to try to recruit on-call firefighters
[...]
ear
programme.

NA stated that a bollard was needed for this footpath as
vehicles are using it and it is dangerous.

HJ stated now the roadworks had finished there was an issue
with Southbound traffic building up at peak times.

RS confirmed this matter was not
on the five-year maintenance
programme. However, it has
been added to the kerbing team’s
list of sites and depending on
funding next year, it could be
done then. If not, MC stated we
would review the issue then.

RS

RS and GR confirmed the area is
a Right of Way but is the
responsibility of the landowner.
RS will check with Land Registry
for details of ownership.
RS stated that there will be a
week of temporary traffic lights
later this month due to railing
work in Lahore Road. Any
adjustments to the traffic lights
would have to wait until after
these works. GR would contact
the lighting team to see if WC or

RS

GR

COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG
the developer would need to do
this.
Perham Down bus route
11.

Date of Next Meeting:

NT queried if any news had come back from the bid to improve
the bus service for Perham Down.
7 February 2021

Tidworth Community Area Transport Group

Page 53

Highways Officer – Gareth Rogers

MC stated he would chase.

MC

Agenda Item 9

Community Engagement Report – Tidworth, Nov 2021

Vibrant Wiltshire
Wiltshire Council working through the Area Boards will be distributing the last tranche of
Covid-19 Additional restrictions Grant (ARG) amounting to nearly £3m.
Funding will be available for businesses with a shop front and will be
split into 3 pots. The funding can be backdated to April 2021 and the
application process will be kept very simple and quick. More
information will be released imminently
Rural youth project
Community First have spent some time in Tidworth meeting
young people, stakeholders and parents. There will be a joint
area on-line stakeholder event on Jan 19th where we will hear
more and think about how the findings can be implemented
Climate Change
Consultation has finished on the Wiltshire Climate strategy and COP26 has
ended. We are therefore planning a joint meeting with the Pewsey area in February or March
where we can explore what local actions we can take and support.
Prevention and wellbeing Team
A new team has been set up at Wiltshire Council as part of adult social care and in a unique
position to work alongside adults, preventing the need for formal support. They are replacing
local area coordinators who were in some areas of the county but not in Tidworth. However,
the new team will be in the Tidworth area and will work closely with the community
engagement manager. Alison Timmins has been appointed the officer covering our area and
this will be a great help in the work we are doing to help address the priority of improving
mental health.
Walking and cycling
The “Paths for All” project is up and running again, but with a difference. It is now a joint
project with the Stonehenge area, and it held its first meeting back in September. We are
planning the next one in February and would encourage anyone who is interested in
improving their footpaths to come along and join in. Funding will hopefully be agreed at the
Area Board meeting on Nov 22nd which the community will be able to use.
Tidworth Area Board has funding left which any local voluntary or community group can
apply for. There are 3 separate pots of money. Community grants can be used for capital
projects, youth funding for improving the lives and activities for 13- to 18-year-olds and
health and wellbeing money aimed at older and vulnerable people. If you want to discuss a
possible project or idea, please contact Richard Rogers using the contact details below

Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk
Mob: 07771547522

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

Area Board Update
October 2021

Share your views of Equipment Service

Healthwatch Wiltshire is looking for people
to share their experiences of the county’s
Community Equipment Service.
We’re working wi

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
Meeting:

Tidworth Area Board

Place:

Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall, Brunton, Marlborough,

Wiltshire, SN8 3SE
Date:

22 November 2021

Start Time:

7.00 pm

Finish Time:

9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:
Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:
Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice-Chairman) and
Cllr Tony Pickernell and
Cllr Mark McClelland

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Parvis Khansari – Director Highways & Environment

Total in attendance: 28

Page 1 of 10

Minute
No..

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

24

Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to Collingbourne Kingston and the meeting
of the Tidworth Area Board.
The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack
were noted:

25



Changes to Wiltshire’s taxi tariffs



Update on leisure centre transfer to WC



Wiltshire Youth Council update

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Humph & Reia Jones.

26

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of disclosable interests.

27

Minutes
Decision


28

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 22 November 2021 were
agreed as the correct record and signed by the Chairman

Police Update
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Tina Osborn
Points made included:
Local priorities
Anti-social behaviour
Police had received reports of ASB in Avondown Rd and around the Amesbury
Pavilion at the recreation ground. Patrols had been working closely with partner
Page 2 of 10

agencies and a new CCTV camera system had been installed. This had enabled
patrols to identify possible suspects so that appropriate action could be taken.
Targeted patrols would continue within these areas.
Police had been made aware by DWFRS of small fires being started at The
Recreation Ground, Ludgershall. Local teams had been working closely with
DWFRS to identify suspects and take appropriate action against all those
involved. High visibility patrols would continue in this area.

Night time economy patrols
There had been an increase in alcohol related offences within the Town Centre
during the evenings especially approaching the weekend. Patrols were working
with our licencing colleagues to educate and enforce licencing conditions within
the licence premises. High visibility targeted patrols would continue at
key times within the Town where possible, to provide reassurance to the
community and to deal with any ASB and public order offences being
committed.

Rural crime
Rural crime continued to be a focus for the team. Two joint proactive operations
had taken place over the last month, with the neighbourhood team from
Salisbury, Amesbury and the Rural Crime Team. The teams would be looking to
carrying out more proactive operations during this month.

Operation Sceptre
Operation Sceptre is a nationwide awareness week with a focus on knife crime;
specifically its prevention. The neighbourhood team along with Early Invention
officers would be attending schools delivering inputs regarding knife crime.
There would also be amnesty bins in the Amesbury area.

Community Speed Watch
Local Patrols were continuing to support our CSW teams where they could. We
would be focusing on the following areas in the coming weeks, Underwood Drive
Amesbury, Collingbourne Ducis, Berwick St James, Bulford Rd, Larkhill Road
Durrington.

Drug Activity
Following reports of drug use at the Recreation Ground in Ludgershall, a
number of engagements sessions by Youth Action Wiltshire and Amesbury
Page 3 of 10

Neighbourhood team, had taken place with youth groups. Targeted patrols had
also been taking place as we try to clamp down on drug activity in the area.
The Chairman thanked Inspector Osborn for her update.

29

Fire & Rescue Update
Group Manager Wayne Presley – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
Points made included:
Protection - On-going interaction by Protection Team members with Local
Authorities, Private landlords and tenants regarding fire safety-related matters:
external cladding systems; fire detection and warning systems; fire resisting
doors (& self-closers); combustibility/fire resistance of construction materials;
commercial and residential sprinklers systems and water-mist suppression
systems

On Call Recruitment - As a paid position, on-call firefighters commit anywhere
between 40 to 120 hours per week, during which time they must be able to
respond to the station immediately.
Anyone over 18 years old can apply (although you can also apply once you are
17½) you must be able to respond and attend the fire station within 5-8 minutes,
you have a good standard of physical fitness (i.e. you are generally active), and
you must have the right to work in the UK.
Further information on becoming an On Call Firefighter can be found at
www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/ or should you have any
questions, you can call 01722 691444.
Road Safety Roadshow Live again with Arval UK’s support - ‘Safe Drive Stay
Alive’ roadshow had returned to the schools of Wiltshire to ensure its life-saving
messages still reached young people.
Covid-19 meant the flagship road safety programme, which was aimed at Year
11-13 students had to be delivered digitally. Now that restrictions had lifted,
schools once again had the option to view the presentation live.
Safe Drive Stay Alive held its first live Wiltshire roadshow on 30 September at
the Royal Wootton Bassett Academy, and more had been held and booked for
schools across the county throughout the academic year.
The relaunch of the roadshow wouldn’t be possible without the help and kind
support from Arval UK.
The Chairman thanked Wayne Presley for his update.
Page 4 of 10

30

Traffic Safety on the A338
Cllr Mark McClelland – Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste, Street Scene and
Flooding, Wiltshire Council and Parvis Khansari – Director Highways &
Environment, Wiltshire Council gave a short slide presentation re Traffic Safety
on the A338.
Philip Wilkinson – Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner was also in
attendance to outline Community Speedwatch and the new speedwatch camera
base and how both could play their part in helping to protect our communities
against the threat of speeding.

Points made by the Area Board members and meeting attendees included:


That local residents were not convinced that the data presented by Parvis
Khansari was very accurate.



That it felt that more HGVs were travelling through local villages since
Solstice Park came on line as a major distribution centre for Home
Bargains and other companies.



That this was a very complicated picture with lots of variables.



That Home Bargains
Collingbournes.



APNR cameras – who follows up on any actions? - There was a liaison
group which local residents could be part of.



That Auto Speedwatch when deployed in in Collingbourne Kingston had
noted Home Bargains lorries routinely speeding through the local area.



What was the point of a weigh restriction limit if HVs still continued to use
these roads.



That volunteers were becoming increasingly frustrated
prosecutions seemed to follow from their hard work.



That volunteers would appreciate feedback of their hard work to
encourage and keep motivation up.



That HGVs were sometimes dangerously overtaking.



That there had now been three fatalities – this was a dangerous piece of
road.

Lorries

continued

to

drive

through

that

It was agreed:
Page 5 of 10

the

no

 That Parvis Khansari would follow up on why there appeared to be
few prosecutions for speeding and weight violations
 APNR cameras liaison group – Parvis Khansari to send details of
this group to Cllr Chris Williams and Cllr Mark Connolly
 That a better Speedwatch system would be discussed with the
Police and Crime Commissioner utilising the new speedwatch
camera base to coordinate things
 Speedwatch groups/Parish Councils/CATGs/ Area Boards to feed
into the process to come up with a collective approach to the
speeding and HGV issues in our communities
The Chairman thanked Cllr Mark McClelland and Parvis Khansari for their
presentation and attending the meeting.

Comments from Peter Binley - Interim Director of Highways and Transport,
Wiltshire Council
With regard to speeding traffic and enforcement on the A338 the Police
Community Speedwatch team have indicated that over 2,000 letters have been
sent in the last two years. More recently the Community Speedwatch
Enforcement officer did attend the A338 in Collingbourne Kingston on 02/02/22
and recorded 42 offences that they are currently working on. It would appear
that there is increasing enforcement of the speed limits in Wiltshire and in
particular on the A338, but we will of course continue to monitor the issues on
this route.
With regard to the National Highways M4 to Dorset Coast Connectivity study,
Parvis has advised Cllr Williams that stakeholder engagement was discussed
with National Highways at the outset of their study. The study covers a large
geographic area covering several Local Authorities, Area Boards, MPs,
hundreds of Parishes, thousands of businesses, freight and bus operators, etc
and it would be almost impossible to engage with each stakeholder. The
objective of any stakeholder engagement is to make sure those undertaking the
study are informed of relevant issues. The study started by gathering existing
data as well as projected pressures due to housing and employment growth. It
will be influenced, amongst others, by existing transport investment plans and
major emerging policies on climate change and transport decarbonisation. This
is why NH consulted “key stakeholders, including local authorities, sub-national
transport bodies and local enterprise partnerships“ to assemble the baseline
information. In the Executive Summary of the is clear that stakeholders are able
to send their “questions and thoughts” to NH using the contact details provided
in the document.
Page 6 of 10

Through 2015–20, BaNES, Wiltshire and Dorset councils formed a corridor
alliance to develop a proposition highlighting poor connectivity between the M4
and South Coast. In short, our ‘case for action’ highlighted a lack of suitable
north-south links in the strategic network covering large part of south of England
formed by a ‘box’ bounded by M5 to the west, A34 to the east, M4 to the North,
and the A31/35/Dorset coast to the South. Our respective Leaders, Cabinet
Members and officers developed a case for investment towards improvement.
That ‘case for action’ was used extensively in lobbying for support, and the
stated aim was to secure incorporation of the proposition in RIS2 – more
specifically to request the Secretary of State to mandate a ‘strategic study’.
On 12th March 2020, Department for Transport confirmed plans for their next 5
year investment period (RIS2), and in doing so, responded to the significant
lobbying by Wiltshire Council, in partnership with BaNES and Dorset Councils.
National competition for inclusion in the RIS programme is fierce, and although
we always believed we had presented a compelling case, we were very pleased
when the Secretary of State confirmed that our proposition would form the basis
of a funded strategic study (of only two in the country).
National Highways have commissioned that work, based on the problems and
issues set out in our original proposition.
The first stage of that work was to agree the scope of the study area – which as
you know includes A338.
The current stage involves gathering initial evidence on existing and future route
performance, and we have supplied them with relevant transport and spatial
planning data.
Consideration of preferred strategic route(s) and high level consideration of
interventions will not take place until later this year.

31

Community Area Transport Group Update
The Area Board were asked to agree the Community Area Transport Group
(CATG) notes and proposals of the meeting held on Monday 15 November
2021, contained in the agenda pack were agreed.
Decision


That the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) notes and
proposals of the meeting held on Monday 15 November 2021,
contained in the agenda pack were agreed by the Tidworth Area
Board

Next meeting – Monday 7 February 2022.

Page 7 of 10

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly.

32

Community Engagement Manager Update

Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager presented the Community
Engagement
Report.
Community Engagement
Report – Tidworth, Nov 2021
Points made included:
Vibrant Wiltshire
Wiltshire Council working through the Area Boards would be distributing the last
tranche of Covid-19 Additional restrictions Grant (ARG) amounting to nearly
£3m. Funding would be available for businesses with a shop front and would be
split into 3 pots. The funding could be backdated to April 2021 and the
application process would be kept very simple and quick. More information
would be released imminently.

Rural youth project
Community First had spent some time in Tidworth meeting young people,
stakeholders and parents. There would be a joint area on-line stakeholder event
on Jan 19th where we would hear more and think about how the findings could
be implemented.

Climate Change
Consultation had finished on the Wiltshire Climate strategy and COP26 had
ended. We were therefore planning a joint meeting with the Pewsey area in
February or March where we could explore what local actions we could take and
support.

Prevention and wellbeing Team
A new team had been set up at Wiltshire Council as part of adult social care and
in a unique position to work alongside adults, preventing the need for formal
support. They were replacing local area coordinators who were in some areas of
the county but not in Tidworth. However, the new team would be in the Tidworth
area and would work closely with the community engagement manager. Alison
Timmins had been appointed the officer covering our area and this would be a
great help in the work we were doing to help address the priority of improving
mental health.

Walking and cycling
The “Paths for All” project was up and running again, but with a difference. It
was now a joint project with the Stonehenge area, and it held its first meeting
Page 8 of 10

back in September. We were planning the next one in February and would
encourage anyone who was interested in improving their footpaths to come
along and join in. Funding would hopefully be agreed at the Area Board meeting
on Nov 22nd which the community would be able to use.
The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his update.

33

Partner Updates
Updates were given, included written updates contained in the agenda pack.


Tidworth TC - written update



Ludgershall TC - written update



Everleigh PC - written update

The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates.

34

Community Area Grants
Area Board Initiatives
•

Paths for all Funding awarded £5,000

•

Queen’s Platinum Jubilee awarded £2,000

Community Area Grants
•

PCC of Collingbourne Ducis and Everleigh awarded £1,000 for St
Andrews Church Turret clock repairs

•

Ludgershall Sports club awarded £1,250 for Ludgershall FC new ride on
mower

•

Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council awarded £3,444.50 for Tidworth and
Everleigh Road Bus Shelter

Health and Wellbeing Grants
•

AWS Community Support Tidworth awarded £4,990 for Tidworth Art and
Mindful sessions

Page 9 of 10

35

Future Meeting Dates





36

Monday 21 March 2022 – venue to be confirmed
Monday 11 July 2022 – venue to be confirmed
Monday 12 September 2022 – venue to be confirmed
Monday 21 November 2022 – venue to be confirmed

Close

Page 10 of 10

